



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**CITY OF WESTLAND POLICE &
FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,**

Plaintiff,

v.

AXCELIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant.

C. A. No. 4473-VCN

DEFENDANT'S ANSWERING PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Paul D. Brown (I.D. No. 3903)
Joseph B. Cicero (I.D. No. 4388)
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 777-7770
(302) 777-4263 (Fax)

DATED: June 29, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DISAGREEMENT WITH A BOARD’S BUSINESS DECISION, SPECULATION, AND A PLAINTIFF’S OWN SELF-SERVING AND CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE EVIDENCE OF PROBABLE CORPORATE WRONGDOING.....	4
II. AXCELIS’ RETENTION OF DIRECTORS VALIDLY ELECTED BY A PLURALITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMPANY’S BY-LAWS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELAWARE LAW, IS NOT CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF PROBABLE CORPORATE WRONGDOING.....	6
A. Plaintiff’s Conclusory Allegations Of Entrenchment Are Contradicted By The Record And Do Not Implicate <i>Unocal</i>	6
B. Plaintiff’s Conclusory Allegations Of Entrenchment Are Contradicted By The Record And Do Not Implicate <i>Blasius</i>	11
III. BECAUSE THE BOARD TOOK NO “DEFENSIVE” ACTION, UNOCAL DOES NOT APPLY	16
A. Saying “No” To An Unsolicited Merger Proposal, Which Implicates The Board’s Section 251 Power, Is Subject To Business Judgment Review And Is Not Defensive	16
B. The Sale Of Axcelis’ Stake In SEN Is Irrelevant And Is Not Defensive	21
1. The Record Demonstrates Clearly That The True, And Fully Disclosed, Purpose Of The SEN Sale Was To Satisfy Debt Obligations And To Obtain Dismissal Of A Lawsuit Regarding Nonpayment Of Those Debt Obligations	21
2. Plaintiff’s Remaining Arguments Are Factually And Legally Deficient.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	9
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	16 n.8
<i>Deephaven Risk ARB Trading Ltd. v. Unitedglobalcom, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005).....	4-6
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	8, 16-17, 27
<i>Everett v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 32171 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1996).....	4
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Paxson Comm’n. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2001).....	26
<i>In Pure Resources, Inc. Shareholders Lit.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	18 n.9
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	16
<i>In re TW Services, Inc. v. SWT Acquisition Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 20290 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 1989).....	17-19
<i>Mattes v. Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 337865 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2001).....	4
<i>MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	14
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , 1993 WL 488284 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1993)	9
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	17 n.9

<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984)	26
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	4
<i>Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	16
<i>Unocal v. Mesa Petroleum</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	passim
<i>Weiland v. Central & South West Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 48740 (Del. Ch. May 9, 1989).....	4
<i>Williams v. Geir</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	12-13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 216	7
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251	passim
